

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF RHODE ISLAND**

RELENTLESS INC., et al.	:	
	:	
<i>Plaintiffs,</i>	:	
	:	
v.	:	Case No. 1: 20-cv-00108-WES-PAS
	:	
	:	
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE,	:	
et al.	:	
	:	
<i>Defendants.</i>	:	

**PLAINTIFFS' SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

FACTS NECESSARY TO DECIDE THE ISSUE..... 1

 I. THE 1990 AMENDMENTS AND THE COST SHIFTING PROVISIONS OF THE MSA 2

 II. THE OMNIBUS AMENDMENT AND THE FINAL RULE 6

ARGUMENT 9

 I. WITHOUT CHEVRON DEFERENCE, THE BEST READING OF THE STATUTE IS THAT THE
 OMNIBUS AMENDMENT AND FINAL RULE ARE UNLAWFUL AND UNAUTHORIZED 9

 II. THE OMNIBUS AMENDMENT AND FINAL RULE ARE NOT “NECESSARY AND
 APPROPRIATE” AND THOSE WORDS DO NOT SUBSTITUTE FOR CHEVRON
 DEFERENCE..... 15

 III. THE HISTORY OF THE MSA COUNSELS AGAINST THE AGENCY’S HAVING SUCH
 ASSERTED POWER. 17

CONCLUSION..... 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ala. Ass’n of Realtors v. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.</i> , 594 U.S. 758 (2021).....	10
<i>Ala. Power Co. v. OSHA</i> , 89 F.3d 740 (11th Cir. 1996)	16
<i>AMG Cap. Mgmt., LLC v. FTC</i> , 593 U.S. 67 (2021).....	10
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	14
<i>Chisom v. Roemer</i> , 501 U.S. 380 (1991).....	19
<i>Ethyl Corp. v. EPA</i> , 51 F.3d 1053 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	14
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	13, 18
<i>Goethel v. Dep’t of Com.</i> , 854 F.3d 106 (1st Cir. 2017).....	12
<i>Gulf Fishermens Ass’n v. Nat’l Marine Fisheries Serv.</i> , 968 F.3d 454 (5th Cir. 2020)	15
<i>Haw. Longline Ass’n v. Nat’l Marine Fisheries Serv.</i> , 281 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2003).....	15, 16
<i>In re MCP No. 165, OSHA Admin., Interim Final Rule: Covid-19 Vaccination and Testing</i> 86 Fed Reg. 61402, 21 F.4th 357 (6th Cir. 2021)	16
<i>La. Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. FCC</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986).....	13
<i>Loper Bright Enters., Inc. v. Raimondo and Relentless, Inc. v. Dep’t of Com.</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2244 (2024).....	1, 13, 17, 18
<i>Loper Bright Enters., Inc. v. Raimondo</i> , 544 F. Supp. 3d 82 (D.D.C. 2021).....	11, 12
<i>Loper Bright Enters., Inc., v. Raimondo</i> , 45 F.4th 359 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....	13, 14
<i>Mexican Gulf Fishing Co. v. Dep’t of Com.</i> , 60 F.4th 956 (5th Cir. 2023)	15
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 576 U.S. 743 (2015).....	16
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Dep’t of Lab., OSHA</i> , 595 U.S. 109 (2022).....	10

Nat'l Grain & Feed Ass'n v. OSHA,
866 F.2d 717 (5th Cir. 1988) 16

Relentless Inc. v. Dep't of Com.,
561 F. Supp. 3d 226 (2021) passim

Relentless, Inc. v. Dept. of Com.,
62 F.4th 621 (1st Cir. 2023)..... 13

The Ocean Conservancy v. Gutierrez,
394 F. Supp. 2d 147 (D.D.C. 2005)..... 16

Statutes

16 U.S.C. § 1802(31) 3

16 U.S.C. § 1821(h) 5, 6, 11

16 U.S.C. § 1827 17

16 U.S.C. § 1827(b) 5

16 U.S.C. § 1827(d) 5

16 U.S.C. § 1827(e) 5

16 U.S.C. § 1827(f)..... 5

16 U.S.C. § 1853(a) 15

16 U.S.C. § 1853(b)(8) 2, 13, 14, 17

16 U.S.C. § 1854(d) 4, 5

16 U.S.C. § 1862(a) 3

16 U.S.C. § 1862(b)(1) 3, 4

16 U.S.C. § 1862(b)(2) 3, 4

16 U.S.C. § 1881b..... 3, 4, 17

16 U.S.C. §1821 17

Other Authorities

GARFO,
Industry-Funded Monitoring Amendment: Atlantic Herring Fishery 9

NEFMC,
Observer Policy Committee (Industry-Funded Monitoring), SBRM 6

NOAA Fisheries,
Industry-funded Monitoring in the Atlantic Herring Fishery..... 9

NOAA Fisheries,
Laws & Policies: Magnuson-Stevens Act 17

NOAA,
Laws & Policies: Magnuson-Stevens Act 5

*Reauthorization of the Magnuson Fishery Conservation and Management Act of 1976—
Part II, Hearing on H.R. 2061 Before the H. Comm. On Merch. Marine & Fisheries,
Subcomm. On Fisheries & Wildlife Conservation & Env't, 101st Cong. (1989) (Serial
No. 101-37)*..... 2

Regulations

50 C.F.R. § 600.506 12
